

ORIGINAL

In The
Supreme Court of the United StatesFILED
JUL 25 2019OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.Tatyana Mason- Petitioner *pro-se*

vs.

John Mason- Respondent

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The Court of Appeals of Washington State Division II.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FACTS OF THE CASE:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Constitutions & Statues	ix
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions and Orders Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision and Statute Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
1. Factual Background.....	4
Tatyana's marriage to John was blessed by two children (G.M. & D.M.), but punctuated by his abuse of her.....	5
2. Trial Court Proceedings.....	7
The 2007 Trial Court Proceedings.....	7
The 2013 Trial Court's Proceedings.....	9
State Court of Appeals of 2015 Proceedings.....	10
The 2016 Trial Court Proceedings.....	11
State Courts Of Appeals of 2018 Proceedings.....	14
Washington State Supreme Court Proceedings.....	15
United States Supreme Court	16
Reasons for Granting the Writ	16
The first question this case presents	17
The second question	17

This Case Raises an Important Issue of Federal Constitutional Law and the Washington State Decisions Conflict with the Reasoning Underlying this Court's Decisions in Pate and Negron.....	18
A. Ms. Mason's Parental Rights Are Fundamental.	19
B. BY REMOVING TOO MANY SAFEGUARDS AGAINST ERRONEOUS DEPRIVATION, WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS DENIED TATYANA'S DUE PROCESS.....	21
All this, of course, normally would be subject to appellate review. But the Washington State Supreme Courts denied indigent pro-se review of her due process and equal protection claims on March 6, 2019.....	26
C. THE WASHIGTON STATE COURTS' DECISION TO LET STAND A STAUTORY SCHEME GRANTING COURT-APPOINTED FREE LANGUAGE INTERPRETER TO INDIGENT PARENTS WITH LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY DEFENDING STATE INITIATED —BUT NOT PRIVATELY INITIATED — TERMINATION ACTIONS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDINGS OF MANY OTHER STATE SUPREME COURTS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
<u>Appendix:</u>	
Appendix A— U.S. Supreme Court Granted extension of time to file writ from June 2 to August 2, 2019.....	1a
Appendix B— State Supreme Court's Denial of Petition for Review (WA., March. 6, 2019).....	2a

Appendix C— State Court of Appeals Denial of Motion for Reconsideration (WA., September 24, 2018).....	3a
Appendix D— State Court of Appeals Granted John’s Appeal (WA., July 31, 2018) Unpublished opinion.....	4a
Appendix E— State Trial Court of Thurston County Sanctioned CR 11(a) issued against John and his family law attorney for violation of RPC 3.3 (WA., December 13, 2016).....	5a
Appendix F— State Trial Court of Thurston County Transcript of the Oral Ruling Re: Sanction CR 11(a) (WA, December 9, 2016).....	6a
Appendix G— State Trial Court of Thurston County Granted Motion to Vacate 2013 & 2015 orders (WA., November 23, 2016).....	7a
Appendix H— State Trial Court of Thurston County Transcript of the Oral Ruling Granted Motion to Vacate (WA., November 2, 2016).....	8a
Appendix I— State Trial Court of Thurston County Transcript of 2017 Oral Rulings (WA.,January 25, 2017).....	9a
Appendix J— Forensic Report Dr. Rybicki. (WA., 2012).....	10a
Appendix L— State Trial Court of Thurston County <u>RCW 26.50.060</u> A Domestic Violence Protection Order Issued against John Mason (WA., August 3, 2007).....	11a
Appendix M— Federal Court. Order of Judge Leighton RE: John did not support his spouse during marriage and he breached the I-864 Contract (WA., 2019).....	13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Barber v. Page</u> , 390 U.S. 719, 725, 88 S.Ct. 1318, 20 L.Ed.2d 255 (1968);.....	2 19
<u>Baxstrom v. Herold</u> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966),.....	28
<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660, 666-667 (1983)).....	30
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 128, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968).....	2,19
<u>Cf. Wilson v. Bailey</u> , 375 F.2d 663 (4th Cir. 1967).....	25
<u>Douglas v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 415, 418, 85 S.Ct. 1074, 13 L.Ed.2d 934 (1965).....	2,19
<u>Dunn v. Blumstein</u> , 405 U.S. 330, 336 (1972).....	29
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1962).....	21
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 151 Tex.Crim. R., 210 S.W.2d 574 (1948)	17
<u>Harv.L.Rev.</u> 454, 458 (1969).....	21
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> , 397 U.S. 337, 90 S.Ct. 1057, 25 L.Ed. 353 (1968).....	21
<u>Kramer v. Union School Dist.</u> , 395 U.S. 621, 626-29 21 (1969).....	29
<u>Leary v. United States</u> , 395 U.S. 6, 89 S. Ct. 1532, 23 L.Ed.2d 57 (1969)).....	26
<u>Lassiter</u> , 452 U.S. at 59.....	23
<u>Lewis v. United States</u> , 146 U.S. 370, 372, 13 S.Ct. 136, 36.....	
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1, 11 (1967)	29
L.Ed. 1011 (1892),	21

<u>Mattox v. United States</u> , 156 U.S. 237 242-243, 15 S.Ct. 337, 39 L.Ed. 409 (1895).....	2 19
<u>M.L.B v. S.L.J.</u> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	24
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 83 U.S. 375, 384, 86 S. Ct. 836, 841, 15 L.Ed.2d 815 (1966).....i,4,16,17,18,19,21,22,24,27	
<u>Pointer vs. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S. Ct.1065, 13 L. Ed 2d 923 (1965).....	2,19
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292, 301-302 (1993).....	20
<u>Sanosky v. Kramer</u> 455, U.S. at 745, 768 (1982).....	3,22,27
<u>State v. Vasquez</u> , 101 Utah 444, 121 P.2d 903 (1942)	17
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 21 Ala. App. 100, 105 So. 386 (1925).....	17
<u>Troxel</u> , 530 U.S. at 65.....	20
<u>United States ex rel. Negron v. State of N.Y.</u> 434 F.2d,386, 389 (2nd Cir.1970) “.....i 4 16 17 18 19 21 22 23 24 27	
<u>United States v. Liguori</u> , 430 F.2d 842 (2d Cir., filed July 17, 1970).....	26
<u>United States v. Desist</u> , 384 F.2d 889, 901 (2d Cir. 1967), aff'd 394 U.S. 244, 89 S.Ct. 1030, 22 L.Ed. 2d 248 (1968).....	17
<u>Welsh v. United States</u> , 398 U.S. 333, 361 (1970).....	30
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997).....	20
<u>Wilson v. United States</u> , 129 U.S. App. D.C. 107, 391 F.2d 460, 462 (1968).....	21
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 263 F. Supp. 528, 533 (D.C.1966).....	21

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	2, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2-3,19
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403 (b).....	2
Washington State law (RCW 2.42 and 2.43), Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (Safe Streets Act).....	3,18
Act of 1996 (IIRAIRA), Pub, L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 IIRAIRA included 8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(B).....	5,14,15
RCW 26.09.191.....	3,16
RCW 26.50.060.....	5, 7
